

No. 16-41606

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA;
STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF
KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF
WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through Governor Matthew G.
Bevin; TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa; PAUL LEPAGE, Governor of the
State of Maine; SUSANA MARTINEZ, Governor of the State of New Mexico; PHIL BRYANT,
Governor of the State of Mississippi; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, on behalf of
the people of Michigan,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, In his official capacity as United States Secretary of Labor; WAGE
AND HOUR DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARY ZIEGLER, in her
official capacity as Assistant Administrator for Policy of the Wage and Hour Division; DOCTOR
DAVID WEIL, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

STEVEN W. GARDINER
Senior Attorney

ERIN M. MOHAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIT FEATHERSTON
Acting United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597
Alisa.klein@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background and Regulatory History	5
B. The 2016 Final Rule	9
C. Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Preliminary Injunction Rests On An Error Of Law.....	17
A. The District Court’s Ruling that EAP Status Must Be Determined by Analysis of Job Duties Alone Is Contrary to Controlling Precedent	17
B. This Court’s <i>Wirtz</i> Decision Was Correctly Decided	21
C. The Updated Salary Level Set by the Final Rule Is Commensurate with Salary Levels that the Department Has Set Over the Past 75 Years.....	29

D.	The Final Rule’s Mechanism for Updating the Minimum-Salary Level Is Permissible.....	35
II.	The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Preclude A Preliminary Injunction.....	35
A.	The Harm to Employees That Results from the Preliminary Injunction Strongly Outweighs Plaintiffs’ Compliance Costs	35
B.	The District Court Erred by Enjoining the Department from Enforcing the Final Rule Against Third Parties	39
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2, 3, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	16, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 18, 20, 24, 25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	23
<i>In re Family Dollar FLSA Litigation</i> , 637 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Fanelli v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1944).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974).....	40
<i>Home Care Ass’n v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2506 (2016)	26
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	39
<i>Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	25, 26, 34
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	16, 39

National Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. v. City Pub. Service Bd. of San Antonio,
40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 36

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) 23

Soehnle v. Hess Corp.,
399 F. App’x 749 (3d Cir. 2010) 33

Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010) 17

Walling v. Morris,
155 F.2d 832 (6th Cir. 1946), *vacated on other grounds by*
Morris v. McComb, 332 U.S. 422 (1947) 21

Walling v. Yeakley,
140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944) 21, 26

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 37

Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.,
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966) 2, 3, 14, 15, 18, 31

Statutes:

Act of June 25, 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060 3, 5, 29

Pub. L. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65 (1961) 23

Pub. L. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830 (1966) 23

Pub. L. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974) 25

Pub. L. 101-583, 104 Stat. 2871 (1990)..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

29 U.S.C. § 206(a) 5

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(C) 3, 30

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) 5, 28

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) 1, 4, 5, 13, 15, 17, 24, 28

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15) 25

Colorado Six-Day-Week Law, 1937 Colo. Sess. Laws 418 22

Female Labor Act for Arkansas, *in* Walter L. Pope & C.M. Buck,
Digest of the Statutes of Arkansas, ch. 108, 1921, amended by Act 33,
 Laws 1937 22

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. pt. 541 1, 17

29 C.F.R. § 541.303(d) 39

29 C.F.R. § 541.600 1, 3, 4, 30

29 C.F.R. § 541.600(a) 10

29 C.F.R. § 541.600(b) 10

29 C.F.R. § 541.600(c) 39

29 C.F.R. § 541.607 1, 35

3 Fed. Reg. 2518 (Oct. 20, 1938) 5, 23

5 Fed. Reg. 4077 (Oct. 15, 1940) 29

14 Fed. Reg. 7705 (Dec. 24, 1949) 6, 7

69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004) 7, 8, 9, 28, 30, 34

81 Fed. Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016) 1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19,
 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Other Authorities:

Harry S. Kantor, Presiding Officer, Wage & Hour & Pub. Contracts Divs.,
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of
 Regulations, Part 541, under the Fair Labor Standards Act (March 3, 1958)
 (“1958 Kantor Report”)..... 6, 9

Harold Stein, Report and Recommendations of the Presiding
 Officer, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, at Hearings
 Preliminary to Redefinition (Oct. 10, 1940) (“1940 Stein Report”)6, 12, 22,
 23, 27, 28, 29

Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, Wage & Hour & Pub. Contracts Divs.,
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Report and Recommendations on Proposed
 Revisions of Regulations (“1949 Weiss Report”)..... 6, 7, 15, 23, 30, 31

Report of the Minimum Wage Study Commission, vol. IV (June 1981)5, 21, 28

1 Oxford English Dictionary (1933 ed.).....24, 27

Alexia Elejalde-Ruiz, *Chicago Employers in Limbo After Court Blocks Obama’s
 Overtime Pay Rule*, Chicago Tribune (Nov. 23, 2016), <http://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-overtime-rule-employers-adapt-1127-biz-2-20161123-story.html>..... 37

Lisa Jennings, *Overtime Rule Freeze Likely Too Late for Restaurants*,
 Nation’s Restaurant News (Nov. 28, 2016), <http://nrn.com/workforce/overtime-rule-freeze-likely-too-late-restaurants> 37

Jonelle Marte, *Millions of Workers in Limbo After Rule Expanding Overtime Pay
 Eligibility is Put on Hold*, Washington Post (Dec. 1, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/get-there/wp/2016/11/30/workers-paychecks-in-limbo-because-of-a-delay-in-overtime-rules/?utm_term=.de666987f67a.....36-37
